#### SC100440

#### IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

# State of Missouri ex rel. Brittany Trexler Relator,

V.

The Honorable Scott A. Lipke, Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri Respondent.

#### SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RELATOR

BARTIMUS FRICKLETON ROBERTSON RADER P.C.

EDWARD D. ROBERTSON III # 58801 RACHEL A. O'DONNELL # 74981 4000 W. 114<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 310 Leawood, Kansas 66211 (913) 266 2300 (913) 266 2366 (facsimile) krobertson@bflawfirm.com rodonnell@bflawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT9
STATEMENT OF FACTS
POINT RELIED ON21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT27
I27
THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT ORDER IN MANDAMUS DIRECTING RESPONDENT
TO VACATE HIS NOVEMBER 14, 2022 ORDER AND GRANT RELATOR ACCESS TO THE
COMPLETE INSURANCE CLAIMS FILE OTHER THAN DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS OR REPORTS
BY HITT TO CONSUMERS CONCERNING AN EVENT WHICH MAY BE MADE THE BASIS OF A
CLAIM, AND WHICH WAS INTENDED TO ASSIST ANY ATTORNEY THE INSURER MAY RETAIN TO
DEFEND THE INSURED, BECAUSE A TRIAL COURT HAS NO DISCRETION TO DENY DISCOVERY
OF MATTERS RELEVANT TO THE SUIT WHICH ARE NEITHER PRIVILEGED NOR WORK
PRODUCT, OR TO DENY AN INSURED ACCESS TO HER CLAIMS FILE, IN THAT THE INSURANCE
CLAIMS FILE, WHICH IS THE ONLY CONTEMPORANEOUS EVIDENCE REVEALING THE
INSURER'S MINDSET AND CONDUCT IN HANDLING THE CLAIM, IS RELEVANT TO RELATOR'S
BAD FAITH CLAIMS AND NEITHER PRIVILEGED NOR WORK PRODUCT

A. Standard of Review and the Role of Mandamus2	7
B. Discovery Principles Applicable to this Writ Proceeding	9
C. The Claims File Discovery is Relevant	9
D. The Claims File Discovery is Neither Privileged Nor Work Product	2
1. Attorney Client Privilege	3
2. Insurer-Insured Variant of the Attorney-Client Privilege	5
3. Work Product3	7
E. Consumers' Arguments in Opposition to Relator's Writ Petition Misstate Missouri	
Law	9
1. As a Permissive User of an Insured Vehicle, Trexler was an "Insured" Under the	
Consumers Policy Entitled to a Minimum of \$25,000 per person/\$50,000 per	
accident in Coverage4	0
2. Trexler is also Consumers Insured Because the Policy's Definition of Insured and	
"Other Insurance" Clause Render it Ambiguous4	5
3. Consumers Owed a Duty of Good Faith as to the Coverage it was Required to	
Provide5	2
F. As a Person Consumers was Required to Insure and to Whom (at minimum) it Owed	1
a Duty of Good Faith as to Settlement, Trexler is Entitled to Free and Open Access to	
Her Insurance Claims File.	0

G. The Court Should Issue a Permanent Writ of Mandamus, or Alternatively	,
Prohibition.	62
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR WORD OR LINE LIMITS	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

§ 303.190.2(2) R.S.Mo. (2019)passin
American Standard Ins. Co. v. Hargrave, 34 S.W.3d 88, 92 (Mo. banc 2000)25
Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Martin, 773 N.W.2d 29 (Mich. App. 2009)
Board of Registration for Healing Arts v. Spinden, 798 S.W.2d 472, 478 (Mo. App. W.D.
1990)
Cashon v. Allstate Ins. Co., 190 S.W.3d 573, 576 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)
Clayborne v. Enterprise Leasing Co. of St. Louis, 524 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)
60
Contreras v. U.S. Security Ins. Co., 927 So. 2d 16, 21 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) 58
Curtis v. Indem. Co. of Am., 37 S.W.2d 616, 625 (Mo. 1931)34, 38
Dilts v. Director of Revenue, 208 S.W.3d 299, 302 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)
Distler v. Reuther Jeep Eagle, 14 S.W.3d 179, 185 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 11, 49, 59
Dutton v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 454 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. banc 2015) 21, 26, 42
Ennen v. Integon Indemnity Corp., 268 P.3d 277, 283-84 (Alaska 2012)58
Ganaway v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 895 S.W.2d 554, 556 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)
Great American Alliance Ins. Co., v. Anderson, 847 F.3d 1327, 1331 (11th Cir. 2017) 58
Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., Inc., 102 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. banc 2003)passin
Halpin v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. 823 S.W.2d 479, 482 (Mo. banc 1992)58
<i>Kappel v. Prater</i> , 599 S.W.3d 189, 193 (Mo. banc 2020) (citation omitted)

Martin v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co., 996 S.W.2d 506, 508 (Mo. banc 1999)48
McConnell v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc., 2008 WL 510392, at *3 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 25, 2008)
31, 39
Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. TransCanada Energy USA, 119 A.D.3d
492, 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)
Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co., v. Farmers' Ins. Group, 76 Cal. App. 3d 1031 (Cal. Ct. App.
1997)58
O'Boyle v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, 299 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Mo. 1969)31
O'Neal v. Argonaut Midwest Ins. Co. is illustrative. 415 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App. S.D.
2013)51
Owners Ins. Co. v. Parkison, 517 S.W.3d 608, 616 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)
Rader v. Johnson, 910 S.W.2d 280, 283-84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)passim
Rutledge v. Bough, 399 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)passim
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. American Hardware Mut. Ins. Co., 9 P.3d 749 (Or. Ct. App.
2000)46
Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Addison Ins. Co., 448 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. banc 2014)passim
Shobe v. Kelly, 279 S.W.3d 203, 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)
Sprint Lumber Inc. v. Union Ins. Co., 627 S.W.3d 96, 119 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021) 56, 60,
62
St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co. v. Luker, 801 S.W.2d 614, 618-19 (Tex.Ct.App. 1990) 58
State ex rel. American Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Clark, 243 S.W.3d 526, 529 (Mo.
App. W.D. 2008)

State ex rel. BNSF Ry. Co. v. Neill, 356 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. banc 2011)passim
State ex rel. Cain v. Barker, 540 S.W.2d 50, 54 (Mo. banc 1976)
State ex rel. Coca Cola Co. v. Nixon, 249 S.W.3d 855, 860 (Mo. banc 2008)28
State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke, 151 S.W.3d 364, 367 (Mo. banc 2004) 23, 29,
37
State ex rel. Hayes v. Dieker, 535 S.W.3d 372, 374 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)35
State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel, 285 S.W.3d 327, 330 (Mo. banc 2009)28
State ex rel. Kilroy was Here, LLC v. Moriarity, 633 S.W.3d 406, 413 (Mo. App. E.D.
2021)passim
State ex rel. Koster, 383 S.W.3d 105, 119 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)33
State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Ballmer, 899 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. banc 1995). 25, 40, 59,
60
Volume Services, Inc. v. C.F. Murphy & Associates, Inc., 656 S.W.2d 785, 794 (Mo. App.
W.D. 1983)
Western Nat'l Bank of Denver v. Employers Ins. of Wasau, 109 F.R.D. 55, 56-57 (D. Colo.
1985)
Zumwalt v. Utilities Ins. Co., 228 S.W.2d 750, 754 (Mo. 1950)
Statutes
§ 303.190 R.S.Mo. (2019)
§ 303.190.6(1)
8 303 190 6(4)

§ 309.190.6(3) R.S.Mo	23, 52, 53
R.S.Mo. § 537.065 (2017)	13
Rules	
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 58.01	13
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 58.01(c)(3)	30
Rule 56.01(b)(1)	27, 28
Rule 56.01(b)(5)	35, 37
Regulations	
20 C.S.R. § 500-2.100	19, 22
20 C.S.R. § 500-2.100(2)(B)(2)	39, 40
